control of the company on account of the proposed preferential allotment. However,
there will be corresponding changes in the shareholding pattern as well as voting rights
consequent to preferential allotment.

13. The number of persons to whom allotment on preferential basis have already been

made during the year, in terms of number of securities as well as the price:

 During the year, no preferential allotment has been made.

14. Valuation and Justification for the allotment proposed to be made for consideration

other than cash:
The Proposed allotment is made by cash so the same is not applicable.

15. Lock-in period:
 The Warrants allotted pursuant to this resolution and/or the resultant equity shares to be

issued and allotted upon exercise of right attached to the Warrants as above shall be
subject to a lock-in for such period as per the provisions of Chapter V of the ICDR
Regulations.

16. Shareholding pattern of the Company before and after the Preferential Issue:

The shareholding pattern before and after completion of the proposed preferential issue
would be as under:

Sr.
No.

Category Pre-Issue Post-Issue

  No. of Shares % of
Capital

No. of Shares % of
Capital

A Promoter Holding
1 Indian 0 0 0 0
 Individual 8924480 54.70 8924480 35.96
 Bodies Corporates 0 0 0 0
 Sub-Total 8924480 54.70 8924480 35.96
2 Foreign Promoter 0 0 0 0
 Sub-Total (A) 8924480 54.70 8924480 35.96
B Non-Promoter Holding
1 Institutional Investors 0 0 0 0
2 Non-Institutional Investors
 Body Corporates 1823900 11.17 9123900 36.77
 Directors and Relatives 0 0 0 0
 Indian Public 5466380 33.50 6466380 26.06
 Other:
 NRI 6000 0.04 6000 0.02
 Firm 6000 0.04 6000 0.02
 HUF 90000 0.55 290000 1.17
 Sub-Total (B) 7392280 45.30 15892280 64.04
 Grand Total 1,63,16,760 100.00 2,48,16,760 100.00

 Note:

1) The above shareholding pattern has been prepared on the basis of shareholding as on 26/06/2024.
2) The post preferential percentage of shareholding has been calculated assuming that all the Warrants
allotted will be converted into equity shares.

17. Undertaking by the Company:
 The Company hereby undertakes that:
a)  The Company undertakes that the Company shall re-compute the price of the specified securities in

terms of the provision of these regulations where it is required to do so. Further, the Company also
undertakes that if the amount payable on account of the re-computation of price is not paid within the